Common Data Set 2019-2020

H1 2019-2020 2018-2019
estimated final

H1
X

H3
H3 X
H3
H3

H1 Non-need-

based $
(Exclude non-need-
based aid used to
meet need.)

Need-based $

(Include non-need-

based aid used to
meet need.)

H1
H1 $17,687,183 $0
H1
$12,922,262 $1,165,489
H1
$53,790 $767,596
H1
$592,966 $286,019
H1 $31,256,201 $2,219,104
H1
H1 $12,965,547 $19,010,385
H1 $236,084
H1
$0 $717,663
H1 $13,201,631 $19,728,048
H1
H1 $0 $585,237
H1
$237,901 $735,450
H1 $0 $0
H2
H2 First-time Full-time Less Than
Full-time Undergraduate Full-time
Freshmen (Incl. Fresh.) Undergraduate

H2 a) Number of degree-seeking undergraduate students



Common Data Set 2019-2020

H2 c¢) Number of students in line b who were determined to
have financial need

H2 d) Number of students in line c who were awarded any
financial aid

378 2,400 1,284

355 2,256 1,111
H2



H4

H5

H5

H6
H6
H6
H6

H6

H6

H6

* students who did not graduate or who graduated with another degree or certificate (but no bachelor's degree)

Common Data Set 2019-2020

Provide the number of students in the 2019 undergraduate class who started at your
institution as first-time students and received a bachelor's degree between July 1, 2018

and June 30, 2019. Exclude students who transferred into your institution

294

Number and percent of students in class (defined in H4 above) borrowing from federal, non-federal, and any loan sources, and the
average (or mean) amount borrowed. NOTE: The “Average per-undergraduate-borrower cumulative principal borrowed,” is designed to
provide better information about student borrowing from federal and nonfederal (institutional, state, commercial) sources. The
numbers, percentages, and averages for each row should be based only on the loan source specified for the particular row. For
example, the federal loans average (row b) should only be the cumulative average of federal loans and the private loans average (row

e) should only be the cumulative average of private loans.

Source/Type of Loan
a) Any loan program: Federal Perkins, Federal Stafford
Subsidized and Unsubsidized, institutional, state, private
loans that your institution is aware of, etc. Include both
Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family
Education Loans.

b) Federal loan programs: Federal Perkins, Federal
Stafford Subsidized and Unsubsidized. Include both
Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family
Education Loans.

c) Institutional loan programs.

d) State loan programs.

e) Private student loans made by a bank or
lender.

Number in the
class (defined
in H4 above)
who borrowed
from the types
of loans
specified in the
first column

206

200

10

Percent of the
class (defined
above) who
borrowed from
the types of
loans specified
in the first
column
(nearest 1%)

70.00%

68.00%

0.00%

0.00%

3.00%

undergraduate-
borrower
cumulative
principal
borrowed from
the types of
loans specified
in the first
column
(nearest $1)

$11,355

$10,355

$0

$0

$5,783

Aid to Undergraduate Degree-seeking Nonresident Aliens (Note: Report numbers and
dollar amounts for the same academic year checked in item H1.)

Indicate your institution’s policy regarding institutional scholarship and grant aid for undergraduate degree-

seeking nonresident aliens:

Institutional need-based scholarship or grant aid is available
Institutional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is available

Institutional scholarship or grant aid is not available

X
X

If institutional financial aid is available for undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident
aliens, provide the number of undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident aliens who

were awarded need-based or non-need-based aid:

Average dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-

seeking nonresident aliens:

Total dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-

seeking nonresident aliens:

$0

$0



H7

Common Data Set 2019-2020

Check off all financial aid forms nonresident alien first-year financial aid applicants must submit:

H7

Institution’s own financial aid form

H7

CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE

H7

International Student’s Financial Aid Application

H7

International Student’s Certification of Finances

H7

Other (specify):

H8

Process for First-Year/Freshman Students

Check off all financial aid forms domestic first-year (freshman) financial aid applicants must submit:

H8

FAFSA

X

Institution's own financial aid form

H8

CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE

H8

State aid form

H8

Noncustodial PROFILE

H8

Business/Farm Supplement

H8

Other (specify):

H9

Indicate filing dates for first-year (freshman) students:

H9

Priority date for filing required financial aid forms:

Feb. 15

H9

Deadline for filing required financial aid forms:

H9

No deadline for filing required forms (applications processed on a
rolling basis):

H10

Indicate notification dates for first-year (freshman) students (answer a or

b):

H10

a) [Students notified on or about (date):

H10

Yes

No

H10
H10

b) |Students notified on a rolling basis: X

If yes, starting date: Nov. 1

H11

Indicate reply dates:

H11

Students must reply by (date):

H11

or within weeks of notification. 2.00

H12
H12

Types of Aid Available

Please check off all types of aid available to undergraduates at your institution:

Loans
FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (DIRECT LOAN)

H12

Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans

H12

Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans

H12

Direct PLUS Loans

XXX

H12

Federal Perkins Loans

H12

Federal Nursing Loans

H12

State Loans

H12

College/university loans from institutional funds

H12

Other (specify):

H13
H13

Scholarships and Grants
NEED-BASED:

H13

Federal Pell

H13

SEOG

H13

State scholarships/grants

H13

Private scholarships

H13

College/university scholarship or grant aid from institutional funds

H13

United Negro College Fund

XXX X

H13

Federal Nursing Scholarship

H13

Other (specify): Dream US Scholarship (for DACA students)

x

H14

Check off criteria used in awarding institutional aid. Check all that apply.

H14 |

| Non-Need Based |

Need-Based

CDS-H
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H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14
H14

H15

Common Data Set 2019-2020

Academics

Alumni affiliation

XXX
x

Art

Athletics

Job skills

ROTC X

Leadership X

Minority status X

Music/drama X

Religious affiliation X

State/district residency X

If your institution has recently implemented any major financial aid policy, program, or
initiative to make your institution more affordable to incoming students such as replacing
loans with grants, or waiving costs for families below a certain income level please
provide details below:

Northeastern lllinois Unversity's Default Aversion Policy stresses 'free money' options as a primary resource for
meeting Cost of Attendance. Prior to accepting a loan offer borrowers meet with a financial aid advisor to
discuss direct vs. indirect costs and identify need. NEIU is committed to being an affordable choice and
graduating students with the least amount of loan indebtedness possible.

CDS-H
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