# Common Data Set 2019-2020

H1 H1		2019-2020 estimated X	2018-2019 final
H3 H3 H3 H3	x		
H1		Need-based \$ (Include non-need- based aid used to meet need.)	Non-need- based \$ (Exclude non-need- based aid used to meet need.)
H1 H1		\$17,687,183	\$0
H1			
H1		\$12,922,262	\$1,165,489
H1		\$53,790	\$767,596
H1		\$592,966 <b>\$31,256,201</b>	\$286,019 <b>\$2,219,104</b>
H1			
H1 H1		\$12,965,547 \$236,084	\$19,010,385
H1		\$0	\$717,663
H1		\$13,201,631	\$19,728,048
H1			
H1 H1		\$0	\$585,237
		\$237,901	\$735,450
H1		\$0	\$0
H2			

H2		First-time Full-time Freshmen	Full-time Undergraduate (Incl. Fresh.)	Less Than Full-time Undergraduate
H2	a) Number of degree-seeking undergraduate students			

# Common Data Set 2019-2020

H2	c)	Number of students in line <b>b</b> who were determined to have financial need	378	2,400	1,284
H2	d)	Number of students in line <b>c</b> who were awarded any financial aid	355	2,256	1,111
H2					

\* students who did not graduate or who graduated with another degree or certificate (but no bachelor's degree)

H4 Provide the number of students in the 2019 undergraduate class who started at your institution as first-time students and received a bachelor's degree between July 1, 2018 and June 30, 2019. Exclude students who transferred into your institution

H5

294

Number and percent of students in class (defined in H4 above) borrowing from federal, non-federal, and any loan sources, and the average (or mean) amount borrowed. NOTE: The "Average per-undergraduate-borrower cumulative principal borrowed," is designed to provide better information about student borrowing from federal and nonfederal (institutional, state, commercial) sources. The numbers, percentages, and averages for each row should be based only on the loan source specified for the particular row. For example, the federal loans average (row b) should only be the cumulative average of federal loans and the private loans average (row e) should only be the cumulative average of private loans.

Source/Type of Loan	Number in the class (defined in H4 above) who borrowed from the types of loans specified in the first column	Percent of the class (defined above) who borrowed from the types of loans specified in the first column (nearest 1%)	undergraduate- borrower cumulative principal borrowed from the types of loans specified in the first column (nearest \$1)
a) Any Ioan program: Federal Perkins, Federal Stafford Subsidized and Unsubsidized, institutional, state, private Ioans that your institution is aware of, etc. Include both Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family Education Loans.	206	70.00%	\$11,355
b) Federal Ioan programs: Federal Perkins, Federal Stafford Subsidized and Unsubsidized. Include both Federal Direct Student Loans and Federal Family Education Loans.	200	68.00%	\$10,355
c) Institutional loan programs.	0	0.00%	\$0
d) State loan programs.	0	0.00%	\$0
e) Private student loans made by a bank or lender.	10	3.00%	\$5,783

# Aid to Undergraduate Degree-seeking Nonresident Aliens (Note: Report numbers and dollar amounts for the same academic year checked in item H1.)

H6 Indicate your institution's policy regarding institutional scholarship and grant aid for undergraduate degreeseeking nonresident aliens: Institutional need-based scholarship or grant aid is available H6 Х Х H6 Institutional non-need-based scholarship or grant aid is available H6 Institutional scholarship or grant aid is not available If institutional financial aid is available for undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident H6 aliens, provide the number of undergraduate degree-seeking nonresident aliens who were awarded need-based or non-need-based aid: 703 0 in the first H6 Average dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degreeseeking nonresident aliens: \$0 Total dollar amount of institutional financial aid awarded to undergraduate degree-H6 seeking nonresident aliens: \$0

H7	Check off all financial aid forms nonresident alien first-year financial aid applicants must submit:
----	--

H7	Institution's own financial aid form	
H7	CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE	
H7	International Student's Financial Aid Application	
H7	International Student's Certification of Finances	
H7	Other (specify):	
		-

### **Process for First-Year/Freshman Students**

H8	FAFSA	X
H8	Institution's own financial aid form	
H8	CSS/Financial Aid PROFILE	
H8	State aid form	
H8	Noncustodial PROFILE	
H8	Business/Farm Supplement	
H8	Other (specify):	

H9	Priority date for filing required financial aid forms:	Feb. 15
H9	Deadline for filing required financial aid forms:	
H9	No deadline for filing required forms (applications processed on a	v
	rolling basis):	*

H10Indicate notification dates for first-year (freshman) students (answer a or b):H10a)Students notified on or about (date):

H10		Yes	No
H10	<ul> <li>b) Students notified on a rolling basis:</li> </ul>	Х	
H10	If yes, starting date:	Nov. 1	

H11 Indicate reply dates:

H11	Students must reply by (date):	
H11	or within weeks of notification.	2.00

# Types of Aid Available

Please check off all types of aid available to undergraduates at your institution:

H12 Loans

H12	FEDERAL DIRECT STUDENT LOAN PROGRAM (DIRECT LOAN)	
H12	Direct Subsidized Stafford Loans	Х
H12	Direct Unsubsidized Stafford Loans	Х
H12	Direct PLUS Loans	Х
H12	Federal Perkins Loans	
H12	Federal Nursing Loans	
H12	State Loans	
H12	College/university loans from institutional funds	
H12	Other (specify):	

#### H13 Scholarships and Grants 1140

H13	NEED-BASED:	
H13	Federal Pell	Х
H13	SEOG	Х
H13	State scholarships/grants	Х
H13	Private scholarships	Х
H13	College/university scholarship or grant aid from institutional funds	Х
H13	United Negro College Fund	Х
H13	Federal Nursing Scholarship	
H13	Other (specify): Dream US Scholarship (for DACA students)	Х
		· · · · ·

H14	Check off criteria used in awarding institutional aid. Check all that apply.		
H14		Non-Need Based	Need-Based

H14	Academics	Х	
H14	Alumni affiliation	Х	Х
H14	Art	Х	
H14	Athletics		
H14	Job skills		
H14	ROTC	Х	
H14	Leadership	Х	
H14	Minority status		Х
H14	Music/drama	Х	
H14	Religious affiliation		Х
H14	State/district residency		Х

H15 If your institution has recently implemented any major financial aid policy, program, or initiative to make your institution more affordable to incoming students such as replacing loans with grants, or waiving costs for families below a certain income level please provide details below:

Northeastern Illinois Unversity's Default Aversion Policy stresses 'free money' options as a primary resource for meeting Cost of Attendance. Prior to accepting a loan offer borrowers meet with a financial aid advisor to discuss direct vs. indirect costs and identify need. NEIU is committed to being an affordable choice and graduating students with the least amount of loan indebtedness possible.